Response to the Review Editor’s comments


We appreciate very much all the constructive comments from the Review Editor. We have revised the sections accordingly based on the comments.

Comments
1. Citation?
Response: Added citation, and update the citations and the reference list. 

2. This section needs more details to make this a standalone manuscript.
Response: As discussed with the Review Editor, the highlight of the procedure is taken out.  Procedures for starch extractions vary among source plants or tissues.  The one used for sweetpotato starch extraction may be of limited application, and is not the emphasis of the article. In addition, the extraction procedure takes two days, and thus not suited for filming.  The section is also revised to make it clearer. 

3. If this needs to be filmed, please briefly explain how this is done. Else please remove the highlight and include citations for established procedures. 
Response: The section is revised with citation for established procedures added, and the highlight removed. 

4. Please include how many starch samples were obtained with how much starting material. (this is for clarifying 2.1). 
Response: The sample number for replication analysis is stated in the revision. The amount of starch needed for the analysis is stated in the note.  As the amounts of starting materials for starch extraction vary widely among procedures, it is noted to use procedures yielding starch sufficient for analysis. 

5. How do you identify this visually? 
Response: Identification of an aperture tube and import of its diameter and serial number (in the barcode) into the software are noted in the revision. 

6. Only button clicks need to be bolded. Please format accordingly.
Response: All the protocol steps were reformatted accordingly to have only the clickable buttons bolded. 

7. How is this (installing an aperture tube) done?
Response: The step of installing an aperture tube has been revised to indicate following the User’s manual. This is a multi-step process, which is clearly describe and easy to follow in the manual. It is also not the emphasis of the protocol. Thus, it may be better to refer the step to the manual.  But, if needed for filming consideration, the process can be revised to include a brief description. 

8. Is this done manually?
Response: The platform is manually lowered and raised, which has been noted in the revision.  The step has been further revised to make it clearer. 


9. For how long? 
Response: After click the Flush, flushing the system starts and automatically stops when it is complete.  The step is revised to note the automatic flushing process. 

10. How? (To verify SOM and Preferences settings)
Response:  How to verify the SOM and Preferences settings in the software has been added. 

11. How many grams in 5 mL?
Response: The sampled 0.5-gram starch aliquot is now noted at the step. 

12. Significance? 
Response: The significance of having a 5 to 8% nominal concentration range of the suspension is noted. The step is further revised to make it clearer. 

13. How will you see this?
[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: The step has been revised to clearly state that the analyzer automatically detects an aperture blockage per blockage detection settings of the SOM.  When the count rate <20%, Aperture rate >40%, or concentration spike >40% (Blockage detection settings), the analyzer regards the aperture blocked.  Although the sudden drop of the count rate and spike of the nominal concentration (the concentration bar turning red) can be seen on the run Status Panel when the blockage happens, the analyzer determines if it is a surmountable transitory blockage or one that has to be unblocked. Also, unblocking of the aperture abort the run.  Therefore, it is not meaningful to note the observable sudden drop of the count rate and spike of the nominal concentration. 

14. How much time is required?
Response: A single run takes 2 to 5 minutes or more, depending on the total count setting and the suspension concentration, which is noted in the revision.  The completion of a run is controlled by the total count setting.  The run time vary among various runs using different suspensions. Thus, it may not be that meaningful to note the run time. The step is further revised to make it clearer. 

15. How long is this run for?
Response: The technical phrase “for running an extended dynamic sizing range to 80% of the aperture diameter” means inclusion of those granules larger than 6o µm when their counts reach over 0.1% of the total count, but not an extra run.  It is controlled automatically, and may not take any extra run time.  The step has been revised accordingly. 


16. Any of these can be used?
Response:  Revised to make it clear that any of these options can be used. 

17. Calculations steps cannot be filmed. If this needs filming please include how this is performed.
Response: It doesn’t need to be filmed as it is a simple calculation.  The step has also been revised to make it clearer. 
